SECTION XVII

Listed on: 01.08.2014

Court No:6 Item No: 203

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.31144-31145 OF 2012 AND PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.31147-31148 OF 2012

Jagdishbhai M. Sheth Alias Soni etc.

...Petitioner

VERSUS

Suribhih Realtors India Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Special Leave Petitions above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.10.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned. Issue notice. List the matters for final hearing in the month of March, 2013."

It is submitted that the counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee.

Hence, the matters were again listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 13.12.2013, when the following order was passed:-

"In SLP(C) Nos. 31144-45/12 Ld.counsel for the petitioner has served the copy of the pleadings on the Ld.counsel for the respondent who is also the petitioner in SLP(C) No.31147-48/12. Further in SLP(C) No.31147-48/12 the petitioner in the earlier case is the respondent and has filed caveat.

Hence, service is deemed as complete in both the cases. Both sides are granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit if any.

List the matter on 22.01.2013."

It is further submitted that the matters were lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 20.02.2013, when the following order was passed:-

"Service is complete. All the respondents who were granted last opportunity for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit in all the case, no appearance for them. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit is not filed. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

 $\dots P/2$

-2-

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Chandra Prakash, Advocate on behalf of sole respondent in SLP (C) No.31147-31148 of 2012 has on 07.05.2014 filed counter affidavit (separate volume has been circulated herewith).

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 31ST DAY OF JULY, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Anirudha Sharma, Advocate-on-record Mr. Rauf Rahim, Advocate-on-record

Mr. Chandra Prakash, Advocate-on-record

ASSISTNAT REGISRAR